Unclassified DAF/COMP/WP3/WD(2016)68
Organisation de Coopération et de Développement Économiques
Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development  07-Nov-2016
___________________________________________________________________________________________
_____________ English - Or. English
DIRECTORATE FOR FINANCIAL AND ENTERPRISE AFFAIRS
COMPETITION COMMITTEE
Working Party No. 3 on Co-operation and Enforcement

started an internal project on merger remedies with the scope of providing a better understanding of the
remedies' actual effectiveness and of the factors that contributed to the success (or lack thereof) in
achieving the remedial goals of the measures implemented.
15
  See the description of V2012-11 A-pressen AS – Mecom Europe AS and  V2015-1 TeliaSonera - Tele2
Norge above.
16
  See the description of V2015-1 TeliaSonera - Tele2 Norge above, and the short summary of V2014-13 -
Nortura SA- Prima Slakt AS/NorPri AS/ Jæren eiendomsinvest AS in Appendix II.
17
  See the description of V2015-1 TeliaSonera - Tele2 Norge above.
 DAF/COMP/WP3/WD(2016)68
 11
APPENDIX I – PROHIBITION DECISIONS BETWEEN 2011 AND 2016
Year Case Market
2012 V2012-18 Plantasjen Norge AS - Oddernes Gartneri AS garden center market
2013 V2013-1 Nor Tekstil AS - Sentralvaskeriene AS laundry market
2013 V2013-5 Retriever Norge AS - Innholdsutvikling AS market for media monitoring
2014 V2014-9 Norsk Gjenvinning AS - Avfall Sør Bedrift AS market for waste management
2016 V2016-3 AT Skog SA - NEG Skog AS timber wholesale
2016 V2016-5 Sogn og Fjordane fylkeskommune - Torghatten ASA market for operating ferries
2016 V2016-6 Umoe Restaurants AS – Dolly Dimple’s Norge AS restaurants and take away market
DAF/COMP/WP3/WD(2016)68
 12
APPENDIX II – CONDITIONAL CLEARANCES BETWEEN 2011 AND 2016
Year Case Market Remedies
2011 V2011-5 H. Aschehoug & Co (W.
Nygaard) AS / NorgesGruppen ASA –
Norli Gruppen AS / NorgesGruppen Bok
og Papir AS
book shops  sale of seven book shops
2011 V2011-8 Lemminkäinen Norge AS -
Mesta Industri AS
asphalt market  sale of a plant in Harstad
2012 V2012-8 Telenor Norge AS - LOS Bynett
AS / Bynett Privat A
telecommunications The main features involve selling/making
accessible LOS Bynett’s transport
infrastructure in the counties of Agder
and sub-letting transport infrastructure in
Vestfold. In addition Telenor must
accommodate any reasonable requests
for access for business customers within
the area covered by LOS’ access
network.
2012 V2012-10 Mekonomen AB (publ) - MECA
Scandinavia AB
automotive spare-
parts chain
limitations on the use of rewarding
mechanisms (for purchase from
Mekonomen)
reduction in termination deadlines for
repair shops and spare parts stores that
would like to swap chain affiliation
limitations on the use of procurement
targets or minimum quantities of spare
parts.
Mekonomen and Meca continued to be
operated as independent companies with
their existing brands.
2012 V2012-11 A-pressen AS – Mecom
Europe AS (Edda Media AS)
local and regional
newspapers
sale of two newspapers
2014 V2014-2 Altor Fund III (via ELIXIA
Holding IV AS) / TryghedsGruppen smba
- ELIXIA Holding III AS/Health & Fitness
Nordic AB
fitness centre industry  divestment of 11 fitness centers
2014 V2014-13 - Nortura SA- Prima Slakt
AS/NorPri AS/ Jæren eiendomsinvest AS
meat slaughtering
market and meat
deboning and
processing market
Structural conditions (the Prima's
deboning and processing business
should not change ownership)  and
behavioral conditions in the deboning and
processing market
2015 V2015-1 TeliaSonera - Tele2 Norge telecommunications Signed agreement on the sale of
infrastructure to ICE;
Specific conditions for co-location;
Signed agreement on roaming and
service provider agreement with ICE;
signed agreement on the sale of Network
Norway's customer base (corporate),
distribution network and frequencies to
ICE;
signed agreement on service delivery to ICE;
Commitment to offer MVNO access to
Norwegian mobile operators;
Sale of three Tele2 stores to ICE; and
proposal to nominate a trustee.
2015 V2015-24 Coop – Ica grocery market divestment of 93 stores
2015 V2015-29 St1 Nordic Oy - Smart Fuel AS fuel market divestment of ST1 business
2015 V2015-30 Orkla - Cenederroth Interessenter multiple markets divestment of a soap brand
2015 V2015-31 Aleris Helse - Teres Medical
Group
ortopedic and plastic
surgery market
divestment of two clinics